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No. 613, S.] 	 [Published June 19, 1909. 

CHA PTER 473. 
AN ACT to repeal subsection 4 of section 44- -8; and to create 

a new subsection to be numbered subsection 4 of section 
41 8 of the statutes, relating to sample ballots to be used 
in connection with voting machines. 

peop!e of th( stale of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 4 of section 44-8 of the statutes is 
repealed. 

SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new subsection 
to read: (Section 44 8) 4. In all cities of the first class 
using voting machines the officer charged with the duty of 
providing ballots shall, and in all other cities using voting ma-
Chines he may, not less than ten days before each election, pro-
vide for each election precinct in which such machine is to be 
used at least one-half as many sample ballots as the number 
of votes cast in such precinct at the last preceding general 
election; said sample ballots to be in the form of a reduced 
size diagram showing the face of the machine and the names 
of the candidates, parties, and questions thereon, together 
with such instructions to voters as are required by law. Fifty 
per cent, of such sample ballots shall be on hand at the office 
of the city clerk for distribution to such voters as shall call 
therefor and fifty per cent, shall be delivered to the inspec-
tors of election for distribution to such voters as shall call 
therefor on the last day of registration and on election. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 16, 1909. 

No. 18, S.] 	 [Pub]ished June 19. 1909. 

CHAPTER 474. 
AN ACT to provide for an additional eirenit judt40 for the 

second indicial circuit. 

7'let people of the stole of Wise() sin, rg»-( 5e1)11(1 	st note and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The eleet;on of an tithrtional circuit judge in 
and for the second judicial cirouit i hereby authorized. 

SECTION 2. Said additional eirenit judge shall be eleeted by 
the qualified electors of MAwankee enmity at a iudieial election 
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to be held in Milwaukee county on the first Tuesday of April, 
1910, according to law for the election of circuit judges. 

SE,,TION 3. Such additional circuit judge, when elected, shall 
enter upon the discharge of h:s duties as such and hold his office 
for a term commencing on the first Monday of May, 1910, and 
shall end on the day preceding the first Monday in January, 
1917, and his successor shall be elected at the regular judicial 
election held in the last year of the preceding term, and shall 
hold office for the term of six years, such term to commence on 
the first Monday in January succeeding elect' cll. Such addi-
tional circuit judge shall receive the same compensation as is 
now received by the judges of the second judicial circuit, pay-
able in the same manner as the salaries of said judges are paid. 

SECTION 4. The board of supervisors of Milwaukee county 
shall provide court rooms and suitable offices wherein said judge 
may discharge his duties as a judge at chambers. The sheriff 
of Milwaukee county shall provide a deputy sheriff whose duty 
it shall be to preserve order in the court held by said judge 
and such other duties as are usually required of deputy sheriffs, 
and the clerk of the circuit for Milwaukee county shall provide 
a deputy clerk to keep the minutes of such court and do such 
other acts as are usually done and performed by deputy clerks; 
and said sheriff and clerk are hereby authorized to appoint such 
deputies, who shall be compensated the same as other deputies 
assigned to the performance of like duties in Milwaukee county. 

SECTION 5. Such additional circuit judge shall appoint a 
phonographic reporter for his court, who shall be compensated 
the same as other phonographic reporters for c'rcuit courts in 
this state. 

SECTION 6. All the provisions of the statutes and the laws of 
Wisconsin relating to circuit courts and circuit judges shall ap-
ply hereto so far aS the same are applicable. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
End after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 16, 1909. 


